HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
March 21, 2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 43 -44
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tom Butler

Rep. Tobias Read

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2897 — Public Hearing
HB 2899 — Public Hearing
SB 223 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 224 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
43A 003 Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:40 p.m.
HB 2897 — PUBLIC HEARING
007 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
018 Anne Pratt, Member, Crime Victims United (EXHIBIT A)
091 Bruce Pratt, Member, Crime Victims United
155 Bruce Pratt
167 Dawn Phillips, Chief of Staff, Office of Rep. Jerry Krummel
(EXHIBIT B)
203 Rep. Tomei
206 Phillips
210 Rep. Tomei
211 Phillips
221 Mary Stewart, Executive Director, Portland Affiliate Office,
Mothers Against Drunk Driving (EXHIBIT C)
43A 281 Rep. Butler
285 Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation
291 Rep. Butler
302 Evans
314 Rep. Butler



44A

HB 2899 — PUBLIC HEARING

323
342
359
367
001
008

43B

43B

014
029

072
074
079
086
104
113
152
159
185

268
325
384

014
034
043
049
080
121
133
163
176
183
190
192
197
198
204
208
213
217
230
234
238
250
275
283
300
308
311

Evans
Rep. Butler
Evans
Rep. Butler
Rep. Butler
Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation (EXHIBIT D)

Rep. Tomei

Evans

Rep. Butler

Evans

Rep. Butler

Evans

Rep. Butler

Evans

Dan Thenell, Chair, Legislative Committee, Regional Economic
Crime Information Center

Larry Kanzler, Chief of Police, City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT E)
Bob Stai, Detective, Marion County Sheriff’s Office
Kip Branch, Detective, Washington County Sheriff’s Office
Branch

Rep. Butler

Stai

Rep. Butler

Kanzler

Rep. Butler

Kanzler

Branch

Rep. Tomei

Kanzler

Rep. Tomei

Kanzler

Rep. Tomei

Kanzler

Rep. Tomei

Kanzler

Chair Beyer

Kanzler

Chair Beyer

Kanzler

Chair Beyer

Kanzler

Rep. Tomei

Kanzler

Stai

Rep. Tomei

Kanzler



SB 223 — PUBLIC HEARING

314
317
321
360

44B

SB 223 — WORK SESSION

366
376

001
014
018
022
037
038
039
044
048
050
052
054

44B

SB 224 — PUBLIC HEARING

056

065

SB 224 — WORK SESSION

067
073

090

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

093

104

Sowp

Rep. Butler
Rep. Tomei
Kanzler

Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Gregg Dal Ponte, Administrator, Motor Carrier Transportation
Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT F)
Dal Ponte

Rep. Butler

Dal Ponte

Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association

Rep. Butler

Russell

Rep. Butler

Dal Ponte

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

Russell

Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Gilman moves SB 223 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the

CONSENT CALENDAR.
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith
Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Kelly Taylor, Rail Division Administrator, Oregon Department
of Transportation (EXHIBIT G)

Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Butler moves SB 224 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the

CONSENT CALENDAR.
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith
Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:10 p.m.

HB 2897, written testimony, Anne Pratt, 3 pp

HB 2897, fiscal statement from 2003 session, Dawn Phillips, 1 p
HB 2897, written testimony, Mary Stewart, 2 pp

HB 2899, written testimony, Jack Evans, 1 p



E. HB 2899, written testimony, Larry Kanzler, 2 pp
F. SB 223, written testimony, Gregg Dal Ponte, 1 p
G. SB 224, written testimony, Kelly Taylor, 1 p



