HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG

March 21, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 43 - 44

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Tom Butler
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Tobias Read Rep. Greg Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2897 – Public Hearing HB 2899 – Public Hearing SB 223 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 224 – Public Hearing and Work Session

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
43A	003	Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:40 p.m.
<u>HB 2897 – PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	007	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	018	Anne Pratt, Member, Crime Victims United (EXHIBIT A)
	091	Bruce Pratt, Member, Crime Victims United
	155	Bruce Pratt
	167	Dawn Phillips, Chief of Staff, Office of Rep. Jerry Krummel
		(EXHIBIT B)
	203	Rep. Tomei
	206	Phillips
	210	Rep. Tomei
	211	Phillips
	221	Mary Stewart, Executive Director, Portland Affiliate Office,
		Mothers Against Drunk Driving (EXHIBIT C)
43A	281	Rep. Butler
	285	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
		Transportation
	291	Rep. Butler
	302	Evans
	314	Rep. Butler

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

	323	Evans
	342	Rep. Butler
	359	Evans
	367	Rep. Butler
44A	001	Rep. Butler
	008	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 289</u>	9 – PUBLIC HEARING	
	014	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	029	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
		Transportation (EXHIBIT D)
	072	Rep. Tomei
	074	Evans
	079	Rep. Butler
	086	Evans
	104	Rep. Butler
	113	Evans
	152	Rep. Butler
	159	Evans
	185	Dan Thenell, Chair, Legislative Committee, Regional Economic Crime Information Center
	268	Larry Kanzler, Chief of Police, City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT E)
	325	Bob Stai, Detective, Marion County Sheriff's Office
	384	Kip Branch, Detective, Washington County Sheriff's Office
43B	014	Branch
	034	Rep. Butler
	043	Stai
	049	Rep. Butler
	080	Kanzler
	121	Rep. Butler
	133	Kanzler
	163	Branch
	176	Rep. Tomei
	183	Kanzler
	190	Rep. Tomei
43B	192	Kanzler
	197	Rep. Tomei
	198	Kanzler
	204	Rep. Tomei
	208	Kanzler
	213	Chair Beyer
	217	Kanzler
	230	Chair Beyer
	234	Kanzler
	238	Chair Beyer
	250	Kanzler
	275	Rep. Tomei
	283	Kanzler
	300	Stai
	308	Rep. Tomei
	311	Kanzler

	314	Rep. Butler
	317	Rep. Tomei
	321	Kanzler
	360	Chair Beyer
SB 223 – PUB	BLIC HEARING	
	366	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	376	Gregg Dal Ponte, Administrator, Motor Carrier Transportation Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT F)
44B	001	Dal Ponte
	014	Rep. Butler
	018	Dal Ponte
	022	Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association
	037	Rep. Butler
	038	Russell
	039	Rep. Butler
	044	Dal Ponte
	048	Rep. Butler
	050	Chair Beyer
	052	Russell
	054	Chair Beyer
SB 223 – WO	RK SESSION	
	056	MOTION: Rep. Gilman moves SB 223 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
	056	PASS recommendation and be placed on the
	056	PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	056	PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith
		PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
44B	065	PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith
	065 BLIC HEARING	PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer
	065 BLIC HEARING 067	PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	065 BLIC HEARING 067 073	 PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Kelly Taylor, Rail Division Administrator, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT G)
<u>SB 224 – PUB</u>	065 BLIC HEARING 067 073 090	 PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Kelly Taylor, Rail Division Administrator, Oregon Department
<u>SB 224 – PUB</u>	065 BLIC HEARING 067 073 090 RK SESSION	 PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Kelly Taylor, Rail Division Administrator, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT G) Chair Beyer
<u>SB 224 – PUB</u>	065 BLIC HEARING 067 073 090	 PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Kelly Taylor, Rail Division Administrator, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT G) Chair Beyer MOTION: Rep. Butler moves SB 224 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
<u>SB 224 – PUB</u>	065 BLIC HEARING 067 073 090 RK SESSION	 PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Kelly Taylor, Rail Division Administrator, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT G) Chair Beyer MOTION: Rep. Butler moves SB 224 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1
<u>SB 224 – PUB</u>	065 BLIC HEARING 067 073 090 RK SESSION	 PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Kelly Taylor, Rail Division Administrator, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT G) Chair Beyer MOTION: Rep. Butler moves SB 224 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
<u>SB 224 – PUB</u>	065 BLIC HEARING 067 073 090 RK SESSION	 PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Kelly Taylor, Rail Division Administrator, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT G) Chair Beyer MOTION: Rep. Butler moves SB 224 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith
<u>SB 224 – PUB</u>	065 BLIC HEARING 067 073 090 RK SESSION	 PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - G. Smith Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Kelly Taylor, Rail Division Administrator, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT G) Chair Beyer MOTION: Rep. Butler moves SB 224 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2897, written testimony, Anne Pratt, 3 pp
- B. HB 2897, fiscal statement from 2003 session, Dawn Phillips, 1 p
- C. HB 2897, written testimony, Mary Stewart, 2 pp
- D. HB 2899, written testimony, Jack Evans, 1 p

- E. HB 2899, written testimony, Larry Kanzler, 2 pp
- F. SB 223, written testimony, Gregg Dal Ponte, 1 p G. SB 224, written testimony, Kelly Taylor, 1 p